

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

ALEWIVE FISHERIES-BAR HARBOR ELECTRIC LIGHT CO.

Chapter 87.

An Act to protect the Alewive Fisheries on the Sheepscot River. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives

in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That there shall not be any alewives taken from the Sheepscot river or its tributaries, except Back river, so called, for the term of three years from the passage of this act under a penalty of one dollar for every alewive taken.

Approved February 25, 1895.

Chapter 88.

An Act to allow the Bar Harbor Electric Light Company to issue bonds, preferred stock, and purchase property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The Bar Harbor Electric Light Company, a SECT. 1. corporation organized and existing under the general laws of this state, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its mortgage bonds, and to secure the same by mortgage of its property; to issue preferred stock, and to purchase and acquire the property and franchises of the Bar Harbor Illuminating Company, a corporation created and existing under the laws of this state, upon such terms as said companies may mutually agree; said Bar Harbor Illuminating Company being hereby authorized and empowered to convey and sell its property and franchises to said Bar Harbor Electric Light Com-The aggregate amount of mortgage bonds to be pany. issued by said Bar Harbor Electric Light Company shall not exceed in amount the present outstanding bonds and unfunded debts of said Bar Harbor Illuminating Company.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

5.

Approved February 25, 1895.

river, prohibited for three years. --penalty.

Taking of alewives from Sheepscot

Co. authorized to issue bonds and mortgage property, and to acquire franchises of Bar Harbor Illuminating Company.

Amount of bonds, limited.

0

108

Снар. 87